Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 01/27/2014 Drafted by: A. G. Mead

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 2673

A Resolution Authorizing Capital City Fire and Rescue to Accept from the Juneau Volunteer Firefighters Association the Donation of Two Antique Fire Trucks, Previously Used in Service of the City and Borough of Juneau.

WHEREAS, the Juneau Volunteer Firefighters Association (JVFA) possesses two antique fire trucks previously used in service of the City and Borough of Juneau: a 1927 American La France pumper truck, in service in Juneau from 1927 – 1953 and recently "repurchased" by JFVA for \$38,020; and a 1941 Seagrave fire engine that has not left the City and Borough of Juneau since it was originally purchased in the early 1940's; and

WHEREAS, the JVFA passed a resolution on November 29, 2013, attached as Exhibit A, offering to donate the two antique vehicles to the City and Borough of Juneau along with \$3,000 needed for imminent repairs, upon the City and Borough Assembly agreeing to dedicate staff time and resources for the maintenance and preservation of the vehicles and allowing the vehicles to be appreciated by the community for their historic value; and

WHEREAS, the two vehicles are of historical significance to the people of the City and Borough of Juneau.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

**Section 1.** That the Assembly agrees, on behalf of the City and Borough, to accept ownership and responsibility of the 1927 American La France pumper truck known as Truck #126, and the 1941 Seagrave engine known as Engine #2, from the Juneau Volunteer Firefighters Association.

**Section 2.** That the two vehicles will be maintained and preserved by the City and Borough, and that the City and Borough will endeavor to make the vehicles available to the public in recognition of their historical significance.

**Section 3.** Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 27th day of January, 2014.

Merrill Sanford, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J/Sica, Clerk